

Case No. 16-105

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE: TC HEARTLAND, LLC,

*Petitioner.*

---

On Petition for A Writ of Mandamus to the U.S. District Court for the District of Delaware in Case No. 14-00028 (LPS), Chief Judge Leonard P. Stark.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,  
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE, AND ENGINE ADVOCACY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Charles Duan  
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE  
1818 N Street NW Suite 410  
Washington, DC 20008  
Tel: (202) 861-0020  
Fax: (202) 861-0040  
cduan@publicknowledge.org

Vera Ranieri  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
Tel: (415) 436-9333  
Fax: (415) 436-9993  
vera@eff.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

October 29, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Forum Shopping Situation in Patent Cases Demonstrates that <i>VE Holding</i> Misconstrued Congressional Intent for Patent Venue .....	2
A. The Judicial Abrogation of Congress’s Patent Venue Statute has Given Rise to Forum Shopping for Patent Cases.....	4
B. Forum Shopping Leads to Inconsistent Results, Undermining the Judicial System.....	6
C. The Effect of the Venue Free-for-All for Patent Owners Especially Harms Small Companies, Innovators, and End Users .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
APPENDIX A.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Eclipse IP LLC v. Alfa Vitamin Labs, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:15-CV-353-JRG-RSP, Docket Control Order, ECF No. 73 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2015).....	9
<i>Eclipse IP LLC v. McKinley Equip. Corp.</i> , Case No. CV 14-154-GW(AJWx), 2014 WL 4407592 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2014).....	8
<i>Eclipse IP LLC v. PayByPhone Techs., Inc.</i> , Case No. CV 14-154-GW(AJWx), Civil Minutes, ECF. No. 30 (C.D. Cal. May 29, 2014).....	7
<i>Eclipse IP LLC v. Pro-Source Performance Prods., Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:15-cv-00363-JRG-RSP, ECF No. 18 (E.D. Tex. filed June 24, 2015).....	8
<i>VE Holding Corp. v. Johnson Gas Appliance Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	2, 3, 7, 10

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b).....	2, 10

### **Other Authorities**

Brian C. Howard, <i>2015 First Half Patent Case Filing Trends</i> , Lex Machina (2015) .....	3
Brian C. Howard, <i>Lex Machina 2014 Year in Review</i> , Lex Machina (2015) .....	3, 5
Daniel Klerman & Greg Reilly, <i>Forum Selling</i> , S. Cal. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2015) .....	4, 6
J. Jonas Anderson, <i>Court Competition for Patent Cases</i> , 163 U. Penn. L. Rev. 631 (2015) .....	4

Kimberly A. Moore, *Forum Shopping in Patent Cases: Does Geographic Choice Affect Innovation?*, 79 N.C. L. Rev. 889 (2001) ..... 3, 6

Sample Discovery Order for Patent Cases Assigned to Judge Rodney Gilstrap, available at [http:// www. txed. uscourts. gov/ page1..shtml? location= info: judge& judge= 17](http://www.txed.uscourts.gov/page1.shtml?location=info:judge&judge=17)..... 5

Sample Docket Control Order for Patent Cases Assigned to Judge Rodney Gilstrap, available at [http:// www. txed. uscourts. gov/ page1..shtml? location= info: judge& judge= 17](http://www.txed.uscourts.gov/page1.shtml?location=info:judge&judge=17) ..... 5
